
Descendants of Asher ARAY Page 1

Produced by Legacy

1-Asher ARAY [872]

born: 23 Sep 1806, New Jersey, USA

died: 25 Jun 1871, Pittsfield Township, Washtenaw, Michigan, USA

+ Catherine WATTS [875]

born: 28 Mar 1810, Pennsylvania, USA

marr: 3 Jul 1831, Pittsfield Township, Washtenaw, Michigan, USA

died: 16 May 1881, Pittsfield Township, Washtenaw, Michigan, USA

parents: James WATTS [1062] and Margaret VAN HORN [3554]

2-James W. ARAY [958]

born: Abt 1832, Pittsfield Township, Washtenaw, Michigan, USA

died: Bef 1880, Michigan, USA

+ Eliza BLOCK [1022]

born: Cal 1833, St. Louis, St. Louis, Missouri, USA

marr: Cir 1855

died: After 1885

parents: 

3-Lucreita ARAY [1023]

born: Cal 1856, Michigan, USA

died: After 1940

+ George W. HILL [2101]

born: Abt 1847, Tennessee

marr: 20 May 1877, Elba, Lapeer, Michigan, USA

died: Bef 1910

parents: 

3-Catherine ARAY [3328]

born: Abt May 1860, Handy, Livingston, Michigan, USA

died: Bef 1870

3-Katherine L. ARAY [1015]

born: 25 Jul 1870, Michigan, USA

died: 26 Apr 1926, Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan, USA

+ Melvin L. BAKEMAN [1016]

born: Abt 1864, New York, USA

marr: 29 Aug 1900, Ypsilanti, Washtenaw County, Michigan, USA

died: 25 Jan 1920, Ypsilanti, Washtenaw County, Michigan, USA

parents: George H. BAKEMAN [1018] and Melissa Ann SHERMAN [1017]



Descendants of Asher ARAY Page 2

Produced by Legacy

+ William PRUETT [1019] (see Katherine L. ARAY [1015] on page 1)

born: Abt 1872, Michigan, USA

marr: 11 Apr 1894, Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan, USA

died: 3 Jun 1913, Nankin Twp, Wayne County, Michigan, USA

parents: John PRUETT [1021] and Cassie DALY [1020]

4-Gladys McDonald PRUETT [972]

born: 23 Feb 1893, Pittsfield Township, Washtenaw, Michigan, USA

died: 24 Dec 1930, Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan, USA

+ Roland Walter BECK [2102]

born: Cal 1888, Ontario, Canada

marr: 28 Sep 1911, Ypsilanti, Washtenaw County, Michigan, USA

died: 31 Jan 1973, Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan, USA

parents: Jacob BECK [2103] and Lydia Anna HERREST [2104]

5-Waldo L. BECK [2105]

born: Abt 1913, Michigan, USA

died: 

+ Caroline COLE [4021]

born: Cal 1916, Michigan, USA

 

died: 

parents: George C. COLE [4035] and Anna J. (COLE) [4036]

6-Richard L. BECK [4034]

born: 

 

6-Gloria BECK [4022]

born: 

 

5-Winifred BECK [2106]

born: Abt 1916, Michigan, USA

died: Michigan, USA

+ James BROWN [2108]

born: Cir 1915, Madagascar

marr: Cir 1936

died: 

parents: 



Descendants of Asher ARAY Page 3

Produced by Legacy

6-Patricia BROWN [2109]

born: 

 

+ William WHITSITT [2111]

born: 

 

 

parents: 

6-Karmen BROWN [2110]

born: 

 

5-Delores BECK [2107]

born: 

 

+ BURTON [3336]

born: 

 

 

parents: 

4-Evangeline Odetta PRUETT [3329]

born: 16 Mar 1895, Michigan, USA

died: 

+ Joseph Anderson SIMPSON [3667]

born: 9 Sep 1894, Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan, USA

marr: 31 Jul 1918, Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan, USA

died: Bef 1940, Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan, USA

parents: Joseph E. SIMPSON [3668] and Elizabeth ANDERSON [3669]

2-Martha ARAY [301]

born: 14 Mar 1835, Pittsfield Township, Washtenaw, Michigan, USA

died: 15 May 1902, Pittsfield Township, Washtenaw, Michigan, USA

+ Benjamin DAY [300]

born: Abt 1824, New York, USA

marr: 13 Aug 1854, Pittsfield, Washtenaw, Michigan, USA

died: 9 Jul 1895, Pittsfield Township, Washtenaw, Michigan, USA

parents: DAY [317] and Unknown



Descendants of Asher ARAY Page 4

Produced by Legacy

3-Alice June DAY [356]

born: Cal 7 Aug 1858, Pittsfield Township, Washtenaw, Michigan, USA

died: 15 Nov 1871, Pittsfield Township, Washtenaw, Michigan, USA

3-Herbert Theron DAY [146]

born: 19 Mar 1860, Pittsfield Township, Washtenaw, Michigan, USA

died: 7 Aug 1936, Ypsilanti, Washtenaw County, Michigan, USA

+ Ida Adele SHERMAN [147]

born: 8 Jun 1858, New York, USA

marr: 7 Jan 1885, Gilford, Tuscola County, Michigan, USA

died: 28 Jan 1917, Ypsilanti, Washtenaw County, Michigan, USA

parents: John Richard SHERMAN [907] and Clarissa A. SLATER [908]

4-Lillian Lucretia DAY [355]

born: 11 Dec 1893, Pittsfield Township, Washtenaw, Michigan, USA

died: 11 Nov 1972, Chelsea, Washtenaw County, Michigan, USA

+ Benjamin R. Hoyt BRADLEY [357]

born: 27 Feb 1886, Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan, USA

marr: 3 Feb 1914, Ypsilanti, Washtenaw County, Michigan, USA

died: Nov 1957, Ypsilanti, Washtenaw County, Michigan, USA

parents: Abraham Y. BRADLEY [979] and Eutilla MAY [980]

5-Patricia Day BRADLEY [359]

born: 4 Oct 1921, , , Michigan, USA

died: 7 Oct 1989, , , Washington, USA

+ Dale Eugene SHERMAN [360]

born: 13 Feb 1924

marr: 2 Jul 1944, Ypsilanti, Washtenaw County, Michigan, USA

died: 8 Apr 2007, , , Washington, USA

parents: Moses B. SHERMAN [1171] and Lois E. BEAGLE [2025]

6-Alyson SHERMAN [2024]

born: 

 

6-Diane SHERMAN [3429]

born: 

 



Descendants of Asher ARAY Page 5

Produced by Legacy

6-Cynthia SHERMAN [2502]

born: 

 

6-Elyce SHERMAN [2020]

born: 

 

+ Alan MURPHY [2021]

born: 

marr: 1992

died: 2004

parents: 

+ John DRUMMOND [3506]

born: Abt 21 Mar 1946

marr: 14 Feb 2012, Coeur d'Alene, Kootenai, Idaho, United States

died: 21 Oct 2017, , King, Washington, USA

parents: 

6-Karen SHERMAN [3522]

born: 

 

6-Timothy SHERMAN [3428]

born: 

 

5-Theresa Joyce BRADLEY [3416]

born: 30 Sep 1924, Ypsilanti, Washtenaw County, Michigan, USA

died: 8 May 1926, Ypsilanti, Washtenaw County, Michigan, USA

5-Clarissa Winefred BRADLEY [358]

born: Dec 1927, Ypsilanti, Washtenaw County, Michigan, USA

died: 6 Sep 1996, Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan, USA

+ James Christopher WYATT [88]

born: 1 Dec 1924, Cleveland, Cuyahoga, Ohio, USA

marr: Abt 1943

died: 21 Dec 2001, Los Angeles, Los Angeles, California, USA

parents: 



Descendants of Asher ARAY Page 6

Produced by Legacy

6-Captain James Christopher WYATT II [981]

born: 17 Mar 1948, Michigan, USA

died: 16 Apr 2009, Michigan, USA

+ Laydell (WYATT) [2114]

born: 

 

 

parents: 

4-Martha Amelia DAY [62]

born: 21 Nov 1895, Pittsfield Township, Washtenaw, Michigan, USA

died: 5 Dec 1979, Washtenaw County, Michigan, USA

+ Clinton Charles JACKSON [61]

born: 2 Sep 1892, Indianapolis, Marion County, Indiana, USA

marr: 19 Jun 1915, Ypsilanti, Washtenaw County, Michigan, USA

died: 12 Feb 1957, Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan, USA

parents: Jacob Morris KNOX Sr. [144] and Catherine Lucindia EMANUEL [145]

5-Clinton Herbert JACKSON [253]

born: 10 Dec 1915, Ypsilanti, Washtenaw County, Michigan, USA

died: 31 Jan 1951, North Korea

+ Alice D. (JACKSON) [4015]

born: 

 

 

parents: 

+ Thelma Jane OWENS [1430]

born: 6 Apr 1923, Mississippi, USA

marr: 11 Apr 1948, Ypsilanti, Washtenaw County, Michigan, USA

died: After 2002, California

parents: Jodie OWENS [4234] and Dixie STEVENS [4235]

5-Carolyn Adele JACKSON [252]

born: 8 Jul 1917, Ypsilanti, Washtenaw County, Michigan, USA

died: 17 Feb 1995, Romulus, Wayne County, Michigan, USA

+ John Elmer HOPEWELL Jr. [260]

born: 8 Nov 1916, Hagerstown, Washington, Maryland, USA

marr: 30 Jul 1937, Ann Arbor, Washtenaw, Michigan, USA

died: 21 Apr 1980, Lincoln Park, Wayne County, Michigan, USA

parents: John Elmer HOPEWELL Sr. [842] and Amy GRAY [843]



Descendants of Asher ARAY Page 7

Produced by Legacy

6-John Alan HOPEWELL [262]

born: 

 

+ Reverend Evelyn SANDERS [845]

born: 1941, Birmingham, Jefferson County, Alabama, USA

marr: Abt 1966

died: 25 Jul 2014, Wayne County, Michigan, USA

parents: Eddie SANDERS [1838] and Katherine FRIERSON [1839]

6-Marsha Carol HOPEWELL [261]

born: Cir 1947, Michigan, USA

died: 23 Mar 2016, (Plymouth, Wayne County, Michigan, USA)

+ D.Daniel PATTERSON [1053]

born: 

 

 

parents: 

5-Carl David JACKSON [257]

born: Cir 1918, Washtenaw County, Michigan, USA

died: Cir 1920, Washtenaw County, Michigan, USA

5-Cecil Eugene JACKSON [254]

born: 21 Jan 1920, Ypsilanti, Washtenaw County, Michigan, USA

died: 17 Jun 1972, Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan, USA

+ Mary Elise TRIGG [264]

born: 18 Oct 1923, Michigan, USA

marr: 14 Sep 1942, Ypsilanti, Washtenaw County, Michigan, USA

died: 26 Apr 1987, River Rouge, Wayne County, Michigan, USA

parents: Thomas Henry TRIGG [885] and Nellie Elizabeth BROWN [1134]

6-Carolyn Estell JACKSON [1728]

born: 7 Jun 1941, Ypsilanti, Washtenaw County, Michigan, USA

died: Jul 2000, Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan, USA

+ Howard MOORE [1729]

born: 

 

 

parents: 



Descendants of Asher ARAY Page 8

Produced by Legacy

6-Karen JACKSON [1736]

born: Dec 1942

died: 10 Dec 1942, Ann Arbor, Washtenaw, Michigan, USA

6-Frederick Edsel JACKSON [304]

born: 28 Jan 1944, River Rouge, Wayne County, Michigan, USA

died: 

+ Yong CHA O [309]

born: 8 Feb 1942, Korea

 

died: 6 Sep 2000, Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan, USA

parents: 

6-April Evette JACKSON [307]

born: Cir 1946, Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan, USA

died: 

+ Farryland DUMAS [4209]

born: 

 

 

parents: 

6-Archie Evans JACKSON [308]

born: 1 Jun 1950, Ecorse, Wayne, Michigan, USA

died: 15 Jan 2007, Ecorse, Wayne, Michigan, USA

6-Cathy Eve JACKSON [306]

born: 18 Jul 1952, Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan, USA

died: 1 Jan 2021

+ UNKNOWN [1737]

born: 

 

 

parents: 

6-Elretta Elaine JACKSON [305]

born: 

 



Descendants of Asher ARAY Page 9

Produced by Legacy

5-Charlotte Clarissa Marie JACKSON [245]

born: 3 Mar 1922, Ypsilanti, Washtenaw County, Michigan, USA

died: 14 Jul 1981, Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan, USA

+ Charles PLEASANT [246]

born: Cir 1922

 

died: 

parents: 

6-Charles Clinton PLEASANT Jr. [244]

born: 7 Sep 1955, Ypsilanti, Washtenaw County, Michigan, USA

died: 5 May 2017, Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan, USA

+ (PLEASANT) [4199]

born: 

 

 

parents: 

6-Martha Ameila PLEASANT [247]

born: 

 

+ Unknown

 

 

 

 

+ Earl Andrew HOLBROOK [316]

born: 3 Jul 1924, Chelsea, Washtenaw County, Michigan, USA

 

died: 11 Sep 2010, (Ypsilanti, Washtenaw County, Michigan, USA)

parents: John HOLBROOK [2266] and Hester W. McKINNY [2267]

6-Patricia HOLBROOK [315]

born: 

 

+ Willie Junior HRABOWSKI [3182]

born: 20 Jan 1956, Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan, USA

 

died: 2 Jul 2004, Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan, USA

parents: Willie HRABOWSKI Sr. [3183] and Unknown



Descendants of Asher ARAY Page 10

Produced by Legacy

+ William Henry NEWKIRK Jr. [248] (see Charlotte Clarissa Marie JACKSON [245] on page 9)

born: 

 

 

parents: William Henry NEWKIRK Sr. [4223] and Mamie WALTON [4222]

5-Benjamin Allen JACKSON [256]

born: 31 Mar 1924, Ypsilanti, Washtenaw County, Michigan, USA

died: 1 Jul 1983, Allen Park, Wayne County, Michigan, USA

+ Lillian CLARK [1721]

born: 

 

 

parents: William CLARK [3840] and Sadie E. WILSON [3839]

5-Frederick Raymond JACKSON [255]

born: 5 Nov 1927, Ypsilanti, Washtenaw County, Michigan, USA

died: 5 Aug 2017, Ypsilanti Twp, Washtenaw County, Michigan, USA

+ Viona Charlisvitta HARRIS [265]

born: 12 Feb 1933

marr: 7 Nov 1958

died: 17 Aug 2015, Ypsilanti, Washtenaw County, Michigan, USA

parents: Charles HARRIS [3487] and Eva Jane RICKS [3037]

6-Eldin Raymond JACKSON [287]

born: 

 

+ Unknown

 

 

 

 

6-Shirri Birgitta JACKSON [288]

born: 

 

+ Brien MARTIN [348]

born: 

 

 

parents: Unknown and Dorothy (MARTIN) [3541]



Descendants of Asher ARAY Page 11

Produced by Legacy

6-Clintin Vashtier JACKSON [289]

born: 4 Jun 1965, Ann Arbor, Washtenaw, Michigan, USA

died: 19 Feb 1991, Coldwater, Branch, Michigan, USA

+ Linda BEARD [3470]

born: 

 

 

parents: 

6-Private

born: 

 

+ Catherine O'CONNER [347]

born: 

 

 

parents: 

5-Oliver Leroy JACKSON Sr. [24]

born: 9 Oct 1929, Ypsilanti, Washtenaw County, Michigan, USA

died: 11 Oct 1994, Ypsilanti, Washtenaw County, Michigan, USA

+ Thelma Delores ALLEN [240]

born: 6 Apr 1930, Louiville, , Kentucky, USA

marr: 3 Jul 1947, Ypsilanti, Washtenaw County, Michigan, USA

died: 17 Jul 2015, Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee, USA

parents: Ernest ALLEN [487] and Odie JONES [483]

6-Oliver Leroy JACKSON Jr. [239]

born: 

 

+ Cheryl GRIGGS [282]

born: 

 

 

parents: 

+ WADE [4378]

born: 

 

 

parents: 



Descendants of Asher ARAY Page 12

Produced by Legacy

+ Doris MARABLE [249] (see Oliver Leroy JACKSON Jr. [239] on page 11)

born: 

 

 

parents: James GOOCH [1933] and Maggie L. MARABLE [1934]

6-Carl David JACKSON [241]

born: 3 Aug 1949, Ypsilanti, Washtenaw County, Michigan, USA

died: 11 Dec 1977, Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee, USA

+ Shirley Yvonne WRIGHT [23] (see Oliver Leroy JACKSON Sr. [24] on page 11)

born: 13 Apr 1936, Ann Arbor, Washtenaw, Michigan, USA

marr: 14 Jul 1952, Ypsilanti, Washtenaw County, Michigan, USA

died: 19 Aug 1996, Ypsilanti, Washtenaw County, Michigan, USA

parents: Charles WRIGHT [4] and Hazel A. MAURER [22]

6-Leslie Charles JACKSON [25]

born: 

 

+ Rita Ellen PROBE [33]

born: 

 

 

parents: Jacob Joseph PROBE [59] and Rita Helen TRAYNOR [60]

6-Craig Duane JACKSON [26]

born: 

 

+ Carmelita BELTZ [3951]

born: 

 

 

parents: 

+ Nancy Louise WASIELEWSKI [34]

born: 

 

 

parents: Stanley WASIELEWSKI [127] and Mildred Gertrude PASTOR [128]

+ Irma Luna CHIA [319]

born: 

 

 

parents: Clementa CHIA [1363] and Margarita CHIA [1362]



Descendants of Asher ARAY Page 13

Produced by Legacy

6-April Terese Amelia JACKSON [27]

born: 15 Jul 1955, Ann Arbor, Washtenaw, Michigan, USA

died: 28 Jan 2022, Elizabethtown, Hardin, Kentucky, USA

+ Michael RIGGS [4300]

born: 

 

 

parents: Robert Daniel RIGGS [4301] and Janet Mae TOWLER [4302]

6-Cheryl Yvonne JACKSON [28]

born: 22 Nov 1956, Ann Arbor, Washtenaw, Michigan, USA

died: 24 Dec 1996, Ypsilanti, Washtenaw County, Michigan, USA

+ Michael James GREATHOUSE [105]

born: 

 

 

parents: James Michael EDDINS Sr. [108] and Marguerite Blanch McCANDLESS [107]

6-Dwight Cecil JACKSON [29]

born: 

 

6-Scott Andrew JACKSON Sr. [30]

born: 

 

+ Connie MILLER [295]

born: 

 

 

parents: Private and Private

+ Anita [2056]

born: 

 

 

parents: 

6-Terry Glen JACKSON [31]

born: 

 



Descendants of Asher ARAY Page 14

Produced by Legacy

+ Unknown (see Terry Glen JACKSON [31] on page 13)

 

 

 

 

6-Kathleen Tara JACKSON Kathy [32]

born: 

 

+ Keith Allan KINNEL [291]

born: 

 

 

parents: John Allen KINNEL [2174] and Unknown

+ Bryan Lynn VOLK [293]

born: 

 

 

parents: Lynn R. VOLK [880] and Romayne A. (VOLK)BUSCHARD?? [881]

5-Alice Delores JACKSON [258]

born: 

 

+ Robert Sagasta HARDING [267]

born: 4 Sep 1928, North Buxton, Kent, Ontario, Canada

marr: 26 May 1948

died: Oct 1986, Inkster, Wayne County, Michigan, USA

parents: Albert Sagasta HARDING [344] and Ruth Ann HUFF [488]

6-Robert Douglas HARDING [279]

born: 24 Dec 1948

died: 5 Aug 2017, North Carolina, USA

+ Karen Elizabeth JAMISON [345]

born: 

 

 

parents: Thurston E. JAMISON [3048] and Helen E. DUPREE [3049]

6-Michael Dennis HARDING [280]

born: 11 Oct 1950, Ypsilanti, Washtenaw County, Michigan, USA

died: 20 Jun 2012, Ypsilanti, Washtenaw County, Michigan, USA



Descendants of Asher ARAY Page 15

Produced by Legacy

+ Audrea Renee HUNT [286] (see Michael Dennis HARDING [280] on page 14)

born: 

 

 

parents: 

+ Karen WILLIAMS [2293] (see Michael Dennis HARDING [280] on page 14)

born: 

 

 

parents: 

6-Sandra Deborah HARDING [281]

born: 

 

+ John Douglas MASON [361]

born: 

 

 

parents: Ralph Waldo MASON Sr. [3612] and Maxine N. HARRIS [3662]

+ Jerry BANKS [2272]

born: 

 

 

parents: 

+ Willie C. GILBERT [268] (see Alice Delores JACKSON [258] on page 14)

born: 

 

 

parents: 

5-Sharon Shirley JACKSON [259]

born: 27 Sep 1936, Waldron, Hillsdale County, Michigan, USA

died: 14 Mar 2018, Phoenix, , Arizonia, USA

+ Melvin Aldolphus WILSON [266]

born: 27 Apr 1935, Romulus, Wayne County, Michigan, USA

marr: Cir 1953

died: 21 Nov 1989, Romulus, Wayne County, Michigan, USA

parents: Frank Alonza ENOS [2321] and Rachael LEWIS [2322]

6-Sheila Marie WILSON [269]

born: 

 



Descendants of Asher ARAY Page 16

Produced by Legacy

+ Charles GUY [489] (see Sheila Marie WILSON [269] on page 15)

born: 

 

 

parents: 

+ Leondo SMITH [277] (see Sheila Marie WILSON [269] on page 15)

born: 

 

 

parents: 

6-Tina Rachel WILSON [272]

born: 

 

+ James BELL [492]

born: 

 

 

parents: 

+ Perry GRAY [496]

born: 

 

 

parents: 

6-Diane Carmen WILSON [273]

born: 27 Nov 1957, , MI, Wayne County, USA

died: 22 Mar 1968, Romulus, Wayne County, Michigan, USA

6-Tondra Lee WILSON [270]

born: 

 

+ Eric WILLIAMS [349]

born: 

 

 

parents: 

6-Belinda Annette WILSON [274]

born: 

 



Descendants of Asher ARAY Page 17

Produced by Legacy

+ Miguel HAGOS [498] (see Belinda Annette WILSON [274] on page 16)

born: 

 

 

parents: 

+ Lawrence MATTHEWS [499] (see Belinda Annette WILSON [274] on page 16)

born: 

 

 

parents: 

6-Melvina Denise WILSON [271]

born: 

 

+ Darril SPEARMAN [490]

born: 

 

 

parents: 

+ Ferdie WILLIAMS Ferdie [491]

born: 

 

 

parents: 

+ Reverend Kim HOWARD [1638]

born: 

 

 

parents: Unknown and Jan (HOWARD) [290]

6-Charles Steven WILSON [275]

born: 

 

+ Leah (WILSON) [501]

born: 

 

 

parents: 

6-Darek Christopher WILSON [276]

born: 

 



Descendants of Asher ARAY Page 18

Produced by Legacy

+ Pamela VAIL Pam [353] (see Darek Christopher WILSON [276] on page 17)

born: 

 

 

parents: 

+ Norman WARRICK [3591] (see Sharon Shirley JACKSON [259] on page 15)

born: 

 

 

parents: 

4-Alice Josephine DAY [2038]

born: 21 Aug 1901, Ypsilanti, Washtenaw County, Michigan, USA

died: 7 Apr 1929, Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan, USA

+ Colburt G. JONES [2538]

born: 29 Dec 1897, Michigan, USA

marr: 31 Jul 1915, Bay City, Bay, Michigan, USA

died: 13 Aug 1951, Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan, USA

parents: Preston J. JONES [2540] and Georgia E. COLBURT [2541]

+ Benjamin CAMPBELL [3360]

born: 1893, Michigan, USA

marr: 21 Jun 1920, Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan, USA

died: 

parents: Charles CAMPBELL [3361] and Julia BREACH [3362]

2-Jacob ARAY [959]

born: 9 Mar 1837, Pittsfield Township, Washtenaw, Michigan, USA

died: 26 Apr 1912, Pittsfield Township, Washtenaw, Michigan, USA

+ Mary E. DAY [971]

born: Jul 1844, Michigan, USA

marr: Abt 1863, Pittsfield Township, Washtenaw, Michigan, USA

died: 13 Jun 1907, Pittsfield Township, Washtenaw, Michigan, USA

parents: Silas Randall DAY [1434] and Sarah Ann DAY [1435]

3-Ida L. ARAY [974]

born: 22 Oct 1863, Pittsfield Township, Washtenaw, Michigan, USA

died: 27 Nov 1884, Pittsfield Township, Washtenaw, Michigan, USA

+ George Mc NARY [2314]

born: New York, USA

marr: Abt 1889

died: 

parents: 



Descendants of Asher ARAY Page 19

Produced by Legacy

4-Ruth E. Mc NARY [2315]

born: Abt 1891, Michigan, USA

died: 

+ Percy Earl WORDEN [2316]

born: 8 Sep 1886, Michigan, USA

marr: 13 Mar 1912, Port Huron, St. Clair, Michigan, USA

died: Oct 1969, Port Huron, St. Clair, Michigan, USA

parents: James WORDEN [2317] and Margaret McLARSON [2318]

5-Howard WORDEN [3479]

born: Cal 1913, Saskatchewan, Canada

died: 

+ Charlotte M. REISH [4291]

born: Abt 1905, Michigan, USA

marr: 2 Jul 1937, Port Harrison, St. Clair, Michigan, USA

died: 

parents: Guy REISH [4293] and Maude SLOAM [4294]

5-Hazel WORDEN [3484]

born: 6 Oct 1918, Canada

died: 19 Apr 1924, Port Huron, St. Clair, Michigan, USA

5-Cecil WORDEN [3485]

born: 23 Dec 1920, , Mackenzie, Saskatchewan, Canada

died: 13 Aug 1925, Port Huron, St. Clair, Michigan, USA

5-Leslie H. WORDEN [3480]

born: Abt 1924, Canada

died: 

5-Ilene U. WORDEN [3481]

born: 

 

5-Otto L. WORDEN [3482]

born: 

 



Descendants of Asher ARAY Page 20

Produced by Legacy

+ Virginia WALTERS [4287] (see Otto L. WORDEN [3482] on page 19)

born: 

 

 

parents: Wilbert WALTERS [4288] and Luetresa WALKER [4289]

5-Percy WORDEN [3483]

born: 8 Feb 1930, Port Huron, St. Clair, Michigan, USA

died: 10 Feb 1930, Port Huron, St. Clair, Michigan, USA

3-Elmer ARAY [975]

born: Abt 1867, Pittsfield Township, Washtenaw, Michigan, USA

died: Bef 1880

3-Jessie Mabel ARAY [2082]

born: Cal 20 Jan 1874, Pittsfield Township, Washtenaw, Michigan, USA

died: 7 Apr 1877, Pittsfield Township, Washtenaw, Michigan, USA

+ Unknown

 

 

 

 

3-Eva ARAY [973]

born: 4 Dec 1877, Pittsfield Township, Washtenaw, Michigan, USA

died: 22 Feb 1879, Pittsfield Township, Washtenaw, Michigan, USA

+ Georginia C. FREEMAN [976] (see Jacob ARAY [959] on page 18)

born: 26 Jan 1845, Coldwater, Branch, Michigan, USA

marr: 3 Feb 1909, Coldwater, Branch, Michigan, USA

died: 23 Dec 1920, Sheridan Twp., Calhoun County, Michigan, USA

parents: Thomas B. FREEMAN [977] and Jane G. PRIM [978]

2-Theron ARAY [992]

born: 8 Jul 1842, Pittsfield Township, Washtenaw, Michigan, USA

died: 23 Jan 1849, Pittsfield Township, Washtenaw, Michigan, USA

2-Eglon ARAY [960]

born: 11 Sep 1844, Pittsfield Township, Washtenaw, Michigan, USA

died: 5 Jan 1876, Pittsfield Township, Washtenaw, Michigan, USA



Descendants of Asher ARAY Page 21

Produced by Legacy

+ Alice C. HARDY [1924] (see Eglon ARAY [960] on page 20)

born: 9 Aug 1846

marr: 1 Jan 1868, Gaines, Kent, Michigan, USA

died: 13 Jun 1875, (St. Johns, Clinton, Michigan, USA)

parents: William J. HARDY [3466] and Eliza WATTS [3509]

3-Evangeline C. ARAY [2083]

born: Jun 1869, Michigan, USA

died: 20 Mar 1949, Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan, USA

+ John Albert LOOMIS [2084]

born: 26 Aug 1862, Michigan, USA

marr: 15 Jan 1891, Dutton, Kent County, Michigan, USA

died: 16 Mar 1914, Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan, USA

parents: William Henry LOOMIS [2085] and Emeline CHAVERS [2086]

4-Henry Aray LOOMIS [2087]

born: 5 Dec 1891, Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan, USA

died: 

+ Ruth A. BRANCH [2066]

born: Jan 1899, Wellsburg, Brooke, West Virginia, USA

marr: 20 May 1913, , Cuyahoga County, Ohio, USA

died: 

parents: Wilbur Simpson BRANCH [2067] and Della Ada CHILDS [2068]

4-Lloyd A. LOOMIS [2069]

born: 15 Sep 1898, Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan, USA

died: 31 Aug 1950, Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan, USA

+ Katherine QUAKER [3282]

born: Abt 1902, Michigan, USA

marr: 21 Oct 1925, Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan, USA

died: 

parents: William QUAKER [3937] and Louise WRIGHT [3938]

5-Louise Evangeline LOOMIS [3283]

born: 

 

+ Robert Berry WILLIAMS [3364]

born: 

 

 

parents: 



Descendants of Asher ARAY Page 22

Produced by Legacy

6-Linda WILLIAMS [3365]

born: 

 

+ Nolan BOWIE [3368]

born: 

 

 

parents: 

6-Dr. Craig B. A. WILLIAMS [2064]

born: 

 

+ Unknown

 

 

 

 

6-Robert WILLIAMS [3940]

born: 

 

5-Dr. Barbara LOOMIS [3284]

born: 23 May 1928, Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan, USA

died: 15 Nov 2012, Oberlink

+ William E. JACKSON Sr. [3366]

born: 

 

 

parents: 

6-Carolyn JACKSON [3373]

born: 

 

+ Michael T. SMITH [3374]

born: 

 

 

parents: 



Descendants of Asher ARAY Page 23

Produced by Legacy

6-William E. JACKSON II [3375]

born: 

 

5-John Lloyd Albert LOOMIS Dr. [3367]

born: 

 

3-Ina Estelle ARAY [1925]

born: 13 Mar 1873, St. Johns, Clinton, Michigan, USA

died: 20 Jun 1874, Bingham, Clinton, Michigan, USA

2-Horace ARAY [961]

born: 10 Mar 1850, Pittsfield Township, Washtenaw, Michigan, USA

died: 5 Sep 1926, Michigan, USA

+ Adelaide PRICE [1143]

born: Aug 1859, Canada

marr: 26 Jan 1888, Ypsilanti, Washtenaw County, Michigan, USA

died: 

parents: Squire PRICE [1146] and Maria WATERFORD [1147]

3-Harry ARAY [1144]

born: 19 Mar 1889, Pittsfield, Washtenaw County, Michigan, USA

died: 1937

+ Blanche HOPKINS [1145]

born: 1889

marr: 6 Nov 1920, Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan, USA

died: 

parents: John HOPKINS [1449] and Jane THOMPSON [1450]

+ Cora Isabel SHERMAN [1169]

born: 17 Sep 1887, Michigan, USA

marr: 14 Mar 1910, Ypsilanti, Washtenaw County, Michigan, USA

died: 

parents: Parley E. SHERMAN [1164] and Carrie E. SHAFER [1166]

2-Arinda ARAY [993]

born: 9 Sep 1852, Pittsfield Township, Washtenaw, Michigan, USA

died: 11 Nov 1865, Pittsfield Township, Washtenaw, Michigan, USA



Name Index Page 24

Produced by Legacy

(No Surname)

Anita  [2056], 13

(COLE)

Anna J. (Cal 1882-          )  [4036], 2

(HOWARD)

Jan  [290], 17

(JACKSON)

Alice D.  [4015], 6

(MARTIN)

Dorothy  [3541], 10

(PLEASANT)

(No Given Name.) [4199], 9

(VOLK)BUSCHARD??

Romayne A.  [881], 14

(WILSON)

Leah  [501], 17

(WYATT)

Laydell  [2114], 6

ALLEN

Ernest  [487], 11

Thelma Delores (1930-2015)  [240], 11

ANDERSON

Elizabeth (1868-1928)  [3669], 3

ARAY

Arinda (1852-1865)  [993], 23

Asher (1806-1871)  [872], 1

Catherine (Abt 1860-Bef 1870)  [3328], 1

Eglon (1844-1876)  [960], 20

Elmer (Abt 1867-Bef 1880)  [975], 20

Eva (1877-1879)  [973], 20

Evangeline C. (1869-1949)  [2083], 21

Harry (1889-1937)  [1144], 23

Horace (1850-1926)  [961], 23

Ida L. (1863-1884)  [974], 18

Ina Estelle (1873-1874)  [1925], 23

Jacob (1837-1912)  [959], 18

James W. (Abt 1832-Bef 1880)  [958], 1

Jessie Mabel (Cal 1874-1877)  [2082], 20

Katherine L. (1870-1926)  [1015], 1

Lucreita (Cal 1856-After 1940)  [1023], 1

Martha (1835-1902)  [301], 3

Theron (1842-1849)  [992], 20

BAKEMAN

George H. (Cir 1840-          )  [1018], 1

Melvin L. (Abt 1864-1920)  [1016], 1

BANKS

Jerry  [2272], 15

BEAGLE

Lois E. (Cal 1892-          )  [2025], 4

BEARD

Linda  [3470], 11

BECK

Delores  [2107], 3

Gloria  [4022], 2

Jacob (Cal 1844-          )  [2103], 2

Richard L.  [4034], 2

Roland Walter (Cal 1888-1973)  [2102], 2

Waldo L. (Abt 1913-          )  [2105], 2

Winifred (Abt 1916-          )  [2106], 2

BELL

James  [492], 16

BELTZ

Carmelita  [3951], 12

BLOCK

Eliza (Cal 1833-After 1885)  [1022], 1

BOWIE

Nolan  [3368], 22

BRADLEY

Abraham Y. (1859-          )  [979], 4

Benjamin R. Hoyt (1886-1957)  [357], 4

Clarissa Winefred (1927-1996)  [358], 5

Patricia Day (1921-1989)  [359], 4

Theresa Joyce (1924-1926)  [3416], 5

BRANCH

Ruth A. (1899-          )  [2066], 21

Wilbur Simpson (1876-          )  [2067], 21

BREACH

Julia (Bef 1876-          )  [3362], 18

BROWN

James (Cir 1915-          )  [2108], 2

Karmen  [2110], 3

Nellie Elizabeth (1902-1968)  [1134], 7

Patricia  [2109], 3

BURTON

(No Given Name.) [3336], 3



Name Index Page 25

Produced by Legacy

CAMPBELL

Benjamin (1893-          )  [3360], 18

Charles (Bef 1876-          )  [3361], 18

CHA O

Yong (1942-2000)  [309], 8

CHAVERS

Emeline (Cal 1842-          )  [2086], 21

CHIA

Clementa  [1363], 12

Irma Luna  [319], 12

Margarita  [1362], 12

CHILDS

Della Ada (Cir 1878-          )  [2068], 21

CLARK

Lillian  [1721], 10

William (Abt 1899-          )  [3840], 10

COLBURT

Georgia E. (Cal 1858-          )  [2541], 18

COLE

Caroline (Cal 1916-          )  [4021], 2

George C. (Cal 1877-          )  [4035], 2

DALY

Cassie (Cir 1841-1906)  [1020], 2

DAY

(Cir 1800-          )  [317], 3

Alice Josephine (1901-1929)  [2038], 18

Alice June (Cal 1858-1871)  [356], 4

Benjamin (Abt 1824-1895)  [300], 3

Herbert Theron (1860-1936)  [146], 4

Lillian Lucretia (1893-1972)  [355], 4

Martha Amelia (1895-1979)  [62], 6

Mary E. (1844-1907)  [971], 18

Sarah Ann (Cir 1820-          )  [1435], 18

Silas Randall (Cal 1810-1867)  [1434], 18

DRUMMOND

John (Abt 1946-2017)  [3506], 5

DUMAS

Farryland  [4209], 8

DUPREE

Helen E. (1908-          )  [3049], 14

EDDINS

James Michael Sr. (1915/1930-Cir 1950)  [108], 13

EMANUEL

Catherine Lucindia (1868-1920)  [145], 6

ENOS

Frank Alonza (1898-          )  [2321], 15

FREEMAN

Georginia C. (1845-1920)  [976], 20

Thomas B. (Abt 1820-1889)  [977], 20

FRIERSON

Katherine (Cir 1915-          )  [1839], 7

GILBERT

Willie C.  [268], 15

GOOCH

James  [1933], 12

GRAY

Amy (Cal 1895-          )  [843], 6

Perry  [496], 16

GREATHOUSE

Michael James  [105], 13

GRIGGS

Cheryl  [282], 11

GUY

Charles  [489], 16

HAGOS

Miguel  [498], 17

HARDING

Albert Sagasta (1908-2002)  [344], 14

Michael Dennis (1950-2012)  [280], 14

Robert Douglas (1948-2017)  [279], 14

Robert Sagasta (1928-1986)  [267], 14

Sandra Deborah  [281], 15

HARDY

Alice C. (1846-1875)  [1924], 21

William J. (1823-1888)  [3466], 21

HARRIS

Charles (Cal 1880-Bef 1940)  [3487], 10

Maxine N. (1921-2016)  [3662], 15

Viona Charlisvitta (1933-2015)  [265], 10

HERREST

Lydia Anna (Cal 1852-          )  [2104], 2

HILL

George W. (Abt 1847-Bef 1910)  [2101], 1

HOLBROOK

Earl Andrew (1924-2010)  [316], 9



Name Index Page 26

Produced by Legacy

HOLBROOK

John  [2266], 9

Patricia  [315], 9

HOPEWELL

John Alan  [262], 7

John Elmer Jr. (1916-1980)  [260], 6

John Elmer Sr. (1891-1951)  [842], 6

Marsha Carol (Cir 1947-2016)  [261], 7

HOPKINS

Blanche (1889-          )  [1145], 23

John (Cir 1868-          )  [1449], 23

HOWARD

Kim (Reverend)  [1638], 17

HRABOWSKI

Willie Junior (1956-2004)  [3182], 9

Willie Sr. (1927-2004)  [3183], 9

HUFF

Ruth Ann (1904-          )  [488], 14

HUNT

Audrea Renee  [286], 15

JACKSON

Alice Delores  [258], 14

April Evette (Cir 1946-          )  [307], 8

April Terese Amelia (1955-2022)  [27], 13

Archie Evans (1950-2007)  [308], 8

Benjamin Allen (1924-1983)  [256], 10

Carl David (1949-1977)  [241], 12

Carl David (Cir 1918-Cir 1920)  [257], 7

Carolyn  [3373], 22

Carolyn Adele (1917-1995)  [252], 6

Carolyn Estell (1941-2000)  [1728], 7

Cathy Eve (1952-2021)  [306], 8

Cecil Eugene (1920-1972)  [254], 7

Charlotte Clarissa Marie (1922-1981)  [245], 9

Cheryl Yvonne (1956-1996)  [28], 13

Clintin Vashtier (1965-1991)  [289], 11

Clinton Charles (1892-1957)  [61], 6

Clinton Herbert (1915-1951)  [253], 6

Craig Duane  [26], 12

Dwight Cecil  [29], 13

Eldin Raymond  [287], 10

Elretta Elaine  [305], 8

Frederick Edsel (1944-          )  [304], 8

JACKSON

Frederick Raymond (1927-2017)  [255], 10

Karen (1942-1942)  [1736], 8

Kathleen Tara Kathy  [32], 14

Leslie Charles  [25], 12

Oliver Leroy Jr.  [239], 11

Oliver Leroy Sr. (1929-1994)  [24], 11

Scott Andrew Sr.  [30], 13

Sharon Shirley (1936-2018)  [259], 15

Shirri Birgitta  [288], 10

Terry Glen  [31], 13

William E. II  [3375], 23

William E. Sr.  [3366], 22

JAMISON

Karen Elizabeth  [345], 14

Thurston E. (Cal 1914-          )  [3048], 14

JONES

Colburt G. (1897-1951)  [2538], 18

Odie (1906-2006)  [483], 11

Preston J. (Cal 1854-          )  [2540], 18

KINNEL

John Allen  [2174], 14

Keith Allan  [291], 14

KNOX

Jacob Morris Sr. (1869-1939)  [144], 6

LEWIS

Rachael (Abt 1903-          )  [2322], 15

LOOMIS

Barbara (Dr.) (1928-2012)  [3284], 22

Henry Aray (1891-          )  [2087], 21

John Albert (1862-1914)  [2084], 21

John Lloyd Albert Dr.  [3367], 23

Lloyd A. (1898-1950)  [2069], 21

Louise Evangeline  [3283], 21

William Henry (1837-1902)  [2085], 21

MARABLE

Doris  [249], 12

Maggie L. (1917-          )  [1934], 12

MARTIN

Brien  [348], 10

MASON

John Douglas  [361], 15

Ralph Waldo Sr. (1921-2013)  [3612], 15



Name Index Page 27

Produced by Legacy

MATTHEWS

Lawrence  [499], 17

MAURER

Hazel A. (1907-          )  [22], 12

MAY

Eutilla (1865-1951)  [980], 4

MC NARY

George  [2314], 18

Ruth E. (Abt 1891-          )  [2315], 19

MCCANDLESS

Marguerite Blanch  [107], 13

MCKINNY

Hester W. (Abt 1896-          )  [2267], 9

MCLARSON

Margaret (Cir 1866-          )  [2318], 19

MILLER

Connie  [295], 13

MOORE

Howard  [1729], 7

MURPHY

Alan (          -2004)  [2021], 5

NEWKIRK

William Henry Jr.  [248], 10

William Henry Sr.  [4223], 10

O'CONNER

Catherine  [347], 11

OWENS

Jodie (Cal 1891-          )  [4234], 6

Thelma Jane (1923-After 2002)  [1430], 6

PASTOR

Mildred Gertrude (1921-          )  [128], 12

PATTERSON

D.Daniel  [1053], 7

PLEASANT

Charles (Cir 1922-          )  [246], 9

Charles Clinton Jr. (1955-2017)  [244], 9

Martha Ameila  [247], 9

PRICE

Adelaide (1859-          )  [1143], 23

Squire (1820-          )  [1146], 23

PRIM

Jane G. (Abt 1825-1890)  [978], 20

PRIVATE

(No Given Name.) [243], 11

(No Given Name.) [503], 13

(No Given Name.) [504], 13

PROBE

Jacob Joseph (1907-1977)  [59], 12

Rita Ellen  [33], 12

PRUETT

Evangeline Odetta (1895-          )  [3329], 3

Gladys McDonald (1893-1930)  [972], 2

John (Cir 1840-1910)  [1021], 2

William (Abt 1872-1913)  [1019], 2

QUAKER

Katherine (Abt 1902-          )  [3282], 21

William  [3937], 21

REISH

Charlotte M. (Abt 1905-          )  [4291], 19

Guy  [4293], 19

RICKS

Eva Jane (Cal 1892-          )  [3037], 10

RIGGS

Michael  [4300], 13

Robert Daniel (1931-2006)  [4301], 13

SANDERS

Eddie (1913-          )  [1838], 7

Evelyn (Reverend) (1941-2014)  [845], 7

SHAFER

Carrie E. (1868-Abt 1958)  [1166], 23

SHERMAN

Alyson  [2024], 4

Cora Isabel (1887-          )  [1169], 23

Cynthia  [2502], 5

Dale Eugene (1924-2007)  [360], 4

Diane  [3429], 4

Elyce  [2020], 5

Ida Adele (1858-1917)  [147], 4

John Richard (1812-1902)  [907], 4

Karen  [3522], 5

Melissa Ann (Cal 1840-          )  [1017], 1

Moses B. (1891-          )  [1171], 4

Parley E. (1854-1933)  [1164], 23

Timothy  [3428], 5



Name Index Page 28

Produced by Legacy

SIMPSON

Joseph Anderson (1894-Bef 1940)  [3667], 3

Joseph E. (1867-1938)  [3668], 3

SLATER

Clarissa A. (1818-1905)  [908], 4

SLOAM

Maude  [4294], 19

SMITH

Leondo  [277], 16

Michael T.  [3374], 22

SPEARMAN

Darril  [490], 17

STEVENS

Dixie (Cal 1905-          )  [4235], 6

THOMPSON

Jane (Cir 1868-          )  [1450], 23

TOWLER

Janet Mae  [4302], 13

TRAYNOR

Rita Helen (1914-1975)  [60], 12

TRIGG

Mary Elise (1923-1987)  [264], 7

Thomas Henry (1887-1956)  [885], 7

UNKNOWN

(No Given Name.) [1737], 8

VAIL

Pamela Pam  [353], 18

VAN HORN

Margaret (Cal 1790-1887)  [3554], 1

VOLK

Bryan Lynn  [293], 14

Lynn R.  [880], 14

WADE

(No Given Name.) [4378], 11

WALKER

Luetresa  [4289], 20

WALTERS

Virginia  [4287], 20

Wilbert  [4288], 20

WALTON

Mamie  [4222], 10

WARRICK

Norman  [3591], 18

WASIELEWSKI

Nancy Louise  [34], 12

Stanley (1918-1983)  [127], 12

WATERFORD

Maria (Cir 1822-          )  [1147], 23

WATTS

Catherine (1810-1881)  [875], 1

Eliza (Cir 1820-1890)  [3509], 21

James (Cal 1783-1847)  [1062], 1

WHITSITT

William  [2111], 3

WILLIAMS

Craig B. A. (Dr.)  [2064], 22

Eric  [349], 16

Ferdie Ferdie  [491], 17

Karen  [2293], 15

Linda  [3365], 22

Robert  [3940], 22

Robert Berry  [3364], 21

WILSON

Belinda Annette  [274], 16

Charles Steven  [275], 17

Darek Christopher  [276], 17

Diane Carmen (1957-1968)  [273], 16

Melvin Aldolphus (1935-1989)  [266], 15

Melvina Denise  [271], 17

Sadie E. (Abt 1900-          )  [3839], 10

Sheila Marie  [269], 15

Tina Rachel  [272], 16

Tondra Lee  [270], 16

WORDEN

Cecil (1920-1925)  [3485], 19

Hazel (1918-1924)  [3484], 19

Howard (Cal 1913-          )  [3479], 19

Ilene U.  [3481], 19

James (Cir 1865-          )  [2317], 19

Leslie H. (Abt 1924-          )  [3480], 19

Otto L.  [3482], 19

Percy (1930-1930)  [3483], 20

Percy Earl (1886-1969)  [2316], 19

WRIGHT

Charles (1889-1976)  [4], 12

Louise (Bef 1888-          )  [3938], 21



Name Index Page 29

Produced by Legacy

WRIGHT

Shirley Yvonne (1936-1996)  [23], 12

WYATT

James Christopher (1924-2001)  [88], 5

James Christopher (Captain), II (1948-2009)  [981], 6



Location Index Page 30

Produced by Legacy

, , Michigan, USA, 4

, , Washington, USA, 4

, Cuyahoga County, Ohio, USA, 21

, King, Washington, USA, 5

, Mackenzie, Saskatchewan, Canada, 19

, MI, Wayne County, USA, 16

Allen Park, Wayne County, Michigan, USA, 10

Ann Arbor, Washtenaw, Michigan, USA, 6, 8, 11, 12, 13

Bay City, Bay, Michigan, USA, 18

Bingham, Clinton, Michigan, USA, 23

Birmingham, Jefferson County, Alabama, USA, 7

California, 6

Canada, 19, 23

Chelsea, Washtenaw County, Michigan, USA, 4, 9

Cleveland, Cuyahoga, Ohio, USA, 5

Coeur d'Alene, Kootenai, Idaho, United States, 5

Coldwater, Branch, Michigan, USA, 11, 20

Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan, USA, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8,

9, 18, 21, 22, 23

Dutton, Kent County, Michigan, USA, 21

Ecorse, Wayne, Michigan, USA, 8

Elba, Lapeer, Michigan, USA, 1

Elizabethtown, Hardin, Kentucky, USA, 13

Gaines, Kent, Michigan, USA, 21

Gilford, Tuscola County, Michigan, USA, 4

Hagerstown, Washington, Maryland, USA, 6

Handy, Livingston, Michigan, USA, 1

Indianapolis, Marion County, Indiana, USA, 6

Inkster, Wayne County, Michigan, USA, 14

Korea, 8

Lincoln Park, Wayne County, Michigan, USA, 6

Los Angeles, Los Angeles, California, USA, 5

Louiville, , Kentucky, USA, 11

Madagascar, 2

Michigan, USA, 1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 18, 19, 21, 23

Mississippi, USA, 6

Nankin Twp, Wayne County, Michigan, USA, 2

Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee, USA, 11, 12

New Jersey, USA, 1

New York, USA, 1, 3, 4, 18

North Buxton, Kent, Ontario, Canada, 14

North Carolina, USA, 14

North Korea, 6

Oberlink, 22

Ontario, Canada, 2

Pennsylvania, USA, 1

Phoenix, , Arizonia, USA, 15

Pittsfield Township, Washtenaw, Michigan, USA, 1, 2, 3, 4,

6, 18, 20, 23

Pittsfield, Washtenaw County, Michigan, USA, 23

Pittsfield, Washtenaw, Michigan, USA, 3

Plymouth, Wayne County, Michigan, USA, 7

Port Harrison, St. Clair, Michigan, USA, 19

Port Huron, St. Clair, Michigan, USA, 19, 20

River Rouge, Wayne County, Michigan, USA, 7, 8

Romulus, Wayne County, Michigan, USA, 6, 15, 16

Saskatchewan, Canada, 19

Sheridan Twp., Calhoun County, Michigan, USA, 20

St. Johns, Clinton, Michigan, USA, 21, 23

St. Louis, St. Louis, Missouri, USA, 1

Tennessee, 1

Waldron, Hillsdale County, Michigan, USA, 15

Washtenaw County, Michigan, USA, 6, 7

Wayne County, Michigan, USA, 7

Wellsburg, Brooke, West Virginia, USA, 21

Ypsilanti Twp, Washtenaw County, Michigan, USA, 10

Ypsilanti, Washtenaw County, Michigan, USA, 1, 2, 4, 5, 6,

7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 18, 23


